STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR 17, PANCHKULA

NOTIFICATION

NO. SEC/3E-II/2015/11433

The State Election Commission, Haryana vide notification No. SEC/3E-II/2015/10233, dated 15th December, 2015 has issued the election programme for the conduct of elections of Panchayati Raj Institutions in the State of Haryana. In TABLE-D, para 5 of the notification, the names of the Gram Panchayats (including Gram Panchayat Sudhiwas mentioned at sr. no.2 column 4 of the table) where elections are not be held due to certain reasons like non completion of existing terms, wardbandi etc., are given.

- 2. District Election Officer (P), Bhiwani vide Memo No. 12458/Panchayat dated 25.12.2015 has submitted that the wardbandi of the Gram Panchayat Sudhiwas, Block Behal has been done afresh and final publication of the same has been made on 24.12.2015. The request has, therefore, been made to allow to conduct the election of the Gram Panchayat in the schedule of third phase elections.
- 3. In view of the request of the District Election Officer (Panchayat), Bhiwani, the Commission hereby exclude the name of Gram Panchayat Sudhiwas from TABLE-D (sr. no. 2 of column 4) of para 5 and further allows to conduct the election of the Gram Panchayat as per the schedule of phase 3rd of the notification under reference.
- 4. Rest of the conditions mentioned in the notification dated 15.12.2015 of this Commission shall remain unchanged.

Dated, Panchkula The 26th December, 2015 Rajeev Sharma State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Dated: 26.12.2015

Endst. No. SEC/3E-II/2015/11434-11442

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

- 1. Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Development Panchayat Department, Chandigarh w.r.t. Memo No. E.C.A.-2-2015/75610 dated 12.12.2015.
- 3. Director General, Police, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 4. Divisional Commissioner, Hisar.
- 5. Director General, Development & Panchayat Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 6. Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Bhiwani w.r.t. his Memo No.12458/Panchayat dated 25.12.2015.
- 7. Director General, Information, Public Relations and Cultural Affairs Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 8. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette.
- 9. District Development and Panchayat Officers, Bhiwani.

Sd/-(Parmal Singh)

Dated: 26.12.2015

Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Email Id: asec.sec@hry.nic.in

CC:S.A./SEC